### UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

#### FORM 8-K

#### CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (date of earliest event reported): April 19, 2022

# Heat Biologics, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in charter)

#### Delaware

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

001-35994

(Commission File Number)

26-2844103

(IRS Employer Identification No.)

### 627 Davis Drive, Suite 400 Morrisville, North Carolina 27560

(Address of principal executive offices and zip code)

(919) 240-7133

(Registrant's telephone number including area code)

#### N/A

(Former Name and Former Address)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of registrant under any of the following provisions:			
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))		

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, \$0.0002 par value per share	HTBX	NYSE American LLC
Common Stock Purchase Rights		NYSE American LLC

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company □

If an emerging growth company, indicate by checkmark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.  $\square$ 

# Item 8.01. Other Events.

On April 19, 2022, the City Commission of Manhattan, Kansas, passed a resolution supporting a proposed 500,000 square foot commercial manufacturing facility by Scorpion Biological Services, Inc. ("Scorpion"), a subsidiary of Heat Biologics, Inc., and its development partners, and a resolution of its intent to support the project by offering an economic development package (the "Economic Development Package") that includes the issuance of approximately \$567 million in industrial revenue bonds with proposed sales tax exemptions, an anticipated 10-year 100% property tax abatement plan and an expected \$8 million forgivable loan that will be tied to the realized capital investment and employee jobs, wages and benefits. The Economic Development Package is conditioned upon successful negotiation and future action by the City Commission and upon Scorpion meeting certain negotiated performance and hiring goals.

#### Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit Number Description

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (the cover page XBRL tags are embedded within the inline XBRL document)

# SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

HEAT BIOLOGICS, INC. Dated: April 25, 2022

> By: Name: /s/ Jeffrey Wolf Jeffrey Wolf

Title:

Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer